
 

KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED. 

(A Governement of Karnataka Enterprises) 

    Office of the Executive Engineer, KNNL, Canal Division No.5,Yeramarus Camp. 

Phone No: 08532 251105 
 

0No.EE/KNNL/No.5CD/Tender Notification/Corrigendum/Gunjalli TFS/2023-24/            Dated: 08-01-2023 
 

CORRIGENDUM        

0 Ref:  1) This office Short Term Tender Notification Nos:  No.EE/KNNL/No.5CD/Tender Notification/ 

Gunjalli TFS /2023-24/1095          Dated: 2-1-2024 

    2) Pre-bid meeting held on 08/01/2024 at KNNL MD office, Bengaluru  

          

With reference to the above Tender Notifications, and the queries received during pre-bid meeting held on 

08/01/2024. Work Indent No KNNL/2023-24/LI/WORK_INDENT598 the Specification of  Work & 
Eligibility Criteria are Corrected as follows :- 

DRAFT TENDER SCHEDULE of GUNJALLI (BASAPPA) TANK FILLING SCHEME 

Sl 

No 

Clause 

No 

Page 

No 
Description as Printed in the Bid 

Document 
To be read as 

   KNNL/2023-24/LI/WORK_INDENT598 

1 

Tender 

Notification 

Clause 

3.1.4 

 

Date of submission is 10/01/2024 Date of submission is 16/01/2024 

   Date of technical bid opening 11/01/2024 Date of technical bid opening 18/01/2024 

 
  

Date of financial bid opening 16/01/2024 
Date of financial bid opening 20/01/2024 or 

after approval of technical bid 

2 5.30 

& 

3 

17 

& 96 

Operation & Maintenance period/Defect 

liability period for this work is 60 months 

from the date of completion of work.The 

contractor shall take the responsibility of  5 

years O&M including 2 years defect liability 

period from the date of issue of certificate by 

the competent authority for successful 
commissioning of the project. Out of 5 years 

O&M period Defect and Liability Period 

considered for this work is 2 years where in 

only provision for payment of Labours is 

made in the estimate for this period. For 

remaining 3 years period the contractor will be 

paid for both Labour (operation & non 

operation period) & spares supplied for 

maintenance of entire system 

Operation & Maintenance period/Defect 

liability period for this work is 60 months from 

the date of completion of work. The contractor 

shall take the responsibility of  5 years O&M 

including 2 years defect liability period from 

the date of issue of certificate by the competent 

authority for successful commissioning of the 
project.  

3 3.3 21 

Sl 

No 

Details of 

Machinery 

/Equipment 

Total Own 
Hire 

/Lease 

1.  
Tippers ( 
5.0 m3) 

4 2 2 

2.  
Excavators 

(1.5 m3) 
4 2 2 

3.  
D-8 Dozer 

(200 HP) 
2 1 1 

4.  Vibrators 6 3 3 

5.  
Mobile 

crane (10t) 
2 1 1 

6.  

Water 

tanker 

(11000ltrs) 

2 1 1 

7.  

Concrete 

mixers 

(14/10) 

2 1 1 

8.  
Ultrasonic 

testing units 
2 1 1 

Sl 

No 

Details of 

Machinery 

/Equipment 

Total Own 
Hire 

/Lease 

1.  
Tippers ( 5.0 

m3) 
4 2 2 

2.  
Excavators 

(1.5m3) 
4 2 2 

3.  
D-8 Dozer 

(200HP) 
2 1 1 

4.  Vibrators 6 3 3 

5.  
Mobile crane 

(10t) 
2 1 1 

6.  
Water tanker 

(11000ltrs) 
2 1 1 

7.  

Concrete 

mixers 

(14/10) 

2 1 1 

8.  
Ultrasonic 
testing units 

2 0 2 



Sl 

No 

Clause 

No 

Page 

No 
Description as Printed in the Bid 

Document 
To be read as 

9.  
Radio 
graphic 

testing units 

2 1 1 

 

9.  
Radio 
graphic 

testing units 

2 0 2 

 

4 6 134 Design, supplying, installation, testing and 

commissioning of Electrical feeder panel, 

Variable frequency drive, capacitor, cabling, 

earthing, remote control panel, Auxiliary 

supply AC with LTAC panel, Auxiliary 

transformers, DC supply with battery charger 

cum DCDB, battery bank, SCADA system for 

pump house, control cabling, valve actuator 

panel, APFC panel for improvement of power 

factor, level indicator, Pump house lighting 

inside and outside, small power outlets, 

Circulating cooling water pumps, header 
piping, valves, filters for cooling of 

motors/pumps. 

 

Design, supplying, installation, testing and 

commissioning of electrical feeder panel, soft 

starter, capacitor, cabling, earthing, remote 

control panel, auxiliary supply AC with LTAC 

panel, auxiliary transformers, DC supply with 

battery charger cum DCDB, battery bank, 

control cabling, valve actuator panel, APFC 

panel for improvement of power factor, level 

indicator, pump house lighting inside and 

outside, small power outlets, circulating 

cooling water pumps, header piping, valves, 
filters for cooling of motors/pumps. 

 

5 9 138 8. Supplying, Installation, testing and 

commissioning of SCADA arrangement inside 

pump house. 

 

“Deleted” 

6 1.23 300 SCADA SYSTEM :  

The entire pumping scheme shall be provided 

with SCADA system.SCADA system shall be 

applicable for pumps, motors, auxiliaries in 

the system, transformers and all switchyard 

equipments, transmission system etc. The 
details of the SCADA shall be worked out and 

submitted to KNNL and shall be executed as 

per approved scheme. 

 

“Deleted” 

7 1  Tenders from Joint ventures are not 

acceptable. 
Tenders from Joint ventures are acceptable. 

8 Tender 

Notification 

 The Intended Completion Date for the whole 

of the Work is 18 MONTHS INCLUDING 

MONSOON 

The Intended Completion Date for the whole of 

the Work is 24 MONTHS INCLUDING 

MONSOON 

9 4.4 12 The annual turnover from all classes of civil 
engineering works should be costing not less 

than Rs.188.34 crores, in any of the two 

financial years during the last five years (i.e., 

2018-19 to 2022-23). In case of JV, the lead 

partner should have achieved 50% of the 

prescribed annual turnover. Audited profit and 

loss account certified by a practicing 

Chartered Accountant along with the copy of 

income tax returns filed for the years indicated 
above should be furnished. Duly mentioning 

UDIN on Turnover certificate (from CA). 

(The annual turnover of previous year shall be 

updated to the year of tender invitation at 10% 

per annum). 

The annual turnover from all classes of civil 

engineering works should be costing not less 

than Rs.141.25 crores, in any of the two 

financial years during the last five years (i.e., 

2018-19 to 2022-23). In case of JV, the lead 

partner should have achieved 50% of the 

prescribed annual turnover. Audited profit and 

loss account certified by a practicing Chartered 

Accountant along with the copy of income tax 

returns filed for the years indicated above 
should be furnished. Duly mentioning UDIN on 

Turnover certificate (from CA). (The annual 

turnover of previous year shall be updated to 

the year of tender invitation at 10% per 

annum). 

10 4.5 13 Liquid asset and/or availability of credit 

facilities of not less than Rs.36.00 crores 

(unconditional credit lines/letters of 

credits/certificates from 
nationalized/scheduled banks) for meeting the 

fund requirement etc. The contractor should 

upload necessary documents issued by the 

nationalised/scheduled banks as per prescribed 

format enclosed as Annexure – XIV 

Liquid asset and/or availability of credit 

facilities of not less than Rs.27.00 crores 

(unconditional credit lines/letters of 

credits/certificates from nationalized/scheduled 
banks) for meeting the fund requirement etc. 

The contractor should upload necessary 

documents issued by the nationalised/scheduled 

banks as per prescribed format enclosed as 

Annexure – XIV 

11 4.7 13 The intending bidder(Individual/JV) should 

have supplied, erected, tested, completed and 

commissioned MS pipes not less than 315 mm 

The intending bidder(Individual/JV) should 

have supplied, erected, tested, completed and 

commissioned MS pipes not less than 315 mm 



Sl 

No 

Clause 

No 

Page 

No 
Description as Printed in the Bid 

Document 
To be read as 

outer diameter for a length of at least 12 kms 
in any one year during last 5 years (i.e., from 

2018-19 to 2022-23). The work done 

certificate should be obtained from a 

competent authority not below the rank of EE 

of the concerned division and countersigned 

by the SE of the concerned circle 

outer diameter for a length of at least 9 kms in 
any one year during last 5 years (i.e., from 

2018-19 to 2022-23). The work done certificate 

should be obtained from a competent authority 

not below the rank of EE of the concerned 

division and countersigned by the SE of the 

concerned circle 

12 4.8 13 The intending bidder(Individual/JV) should 

have supplied, erected, tested, completed and 

commissioned HDPE pipes not less than 200 

mm diameter for a length of at least 12 kms 

in any one year during last 5 years (i.e., from 

2018-19 to 2022-23). The work done 
certificate should be obtained from a 

competent authority not below the rank of EE 

of the concerned division and countersigned 

by the SE of the concerned circle 

The intending bidder(Individual/JV) should 

have supplied, erected, tested, completed and 

commissioned HDPE pipes not less than 200 

mm diameter for a length of at least 9 kms in 

any one year during last 5 years (i.e., from 

2018-19 to 2022-23). The work done certificate 
should be obtained from a competent authority 

not below the rank of EE of the concerned 

division and countersigned by the SE of the 

concerned circle 

13 4.9 13 
1)Earthwork Excavatio-1,02,200 Cum 

2)Reinforced Cement Concrete (M-15 Grade 

and above - 2,900 Cum 

3)Reinforcement steel bars for RCC works - 

330 MT 

1)Earthwork Excavatio-76,700 Cum 

2)Reinforced Cement Concrete (M-15 Grade 

and above - 2,200 Cum 

3)Reinforcement steel bars for RCC works - 

250 MT 

14 5.9 15 For construction of Transmission 

line/Substation Works, the contractor shall 

engage only those agencies who are licensed 

to do the power line construction works in 

Karnataka. They should have constructed at 

least one similar single power line equal to 

80% of the length (11 Km) of 33 kV SC line 

of power line for the work tendered in a single 

contract. The details of the transmission line 

construction contractor with registration 
certificate and certificates of experience 

signed by an officer of not below the rank of 

Executive Engineer of KPTCL shall be 

submitted for KNNL’s verification post award 

of the work 

For construction of Transmission 

line/Substation Works, the contractor shall 

engage only those agencies who are licensed to 

do the power line construction works in 

Karnataka. They should have constructed at 

least one similar single power line equal to 80% 

of the length (8 Km) of 33 kV SC line of power 

line for the work tendered in a single contract. 

The details of the transmission line construction 
contractor with registration certificate and 

certificates of experience signed by an officer 

of not below the rank of Executive Engineer of 

KPTCL shall be submitted for KNNL’s 

verification post award of the work 

Note: Other Speifications, Qty , Rate , Amount, terms and conditions remains unaltered.    
www.eproc.karnataka.gov.in       
                                                                                  

                                                                                                         Sd/- 
                                                                                                                                 Executive Engineer, KNNL, 

Canal Division No.5,Yeramarus Camp. 

                                                                  

 

http://www.eproc.karnataka.gov.in/

